

Brief on the Merits  
No. 15-1245

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

**JASON ADAM TAYLOR,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**TAMMY JEFFERSON, in her official capacity as Chairman of the Madison Commission**

**On Human Rights, et al.**

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

Team L  
Counsel for Respondents

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATE OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. The Application of the Public Accommodation Law, Which Prevents Petitioner from Discrimination in Providing Commercial Services to the Public is a Content-Neutral Regulation because it does not Regulate Expressive Conduct and it does not Compel Speech, therefore it does not Violate the Free Speech Clause of the Constitution..... 6

**a. The Ordinary Conduct of Petitioner is no Inherently Expressive Speech and therefore does not Fall within Constitutional Protection..... 8**

*i. Petitioner’s conduct is not inherently expressive because Petitioner does not have intent to convey a message.....9*

*ii. Petitioner’s conduct is not inherently expressive because it is not likely that the public will interpret a specific message in the pictures.....11*

**b. The Madison Public Accommodation Laws do not Compel Taylor’s Photographic Solutions to Speak the Message of the Government or Third Party.....13**

II. The Enforcement of Madison’s Public Accommodation Law Does not Violate Plaintiff’s First Amendment Rights Under the Free Exercise and Establishment Clauses, as the Law is One of General Applicability, and Plaintiff is not Being Coerced or Disfavored in his Non-religious Expression. ....16

**a. Madison’s Public Accommodation’s Law is of General Applicability and Does Not Infringe Upon Petitioner’s Free Exercise .....17**

*i. Atheism constitutes a sincerely held religious belief that invokes protections under the Free Exercise clause of the First Amendment..18*

ii. <i>The Madison Public Accommodation Law is a neutral law of general applicability</i> .....	19
iii. <i>The balancing test weighs heavily in favor of Madison’s interest in preventing discrimination</i> .....	20
<b>b. Madison’s Public Accommodation Law Does Not Show Favor or Entangle With Religion in Violation of the Establishment Clause</b> .....	21
i. <i>The Madison Public Accommodation Law exists for the secular purpose of combatting discrimination, and elimination of discrimination is its principal effect</i> .....	21
ii. <i>The Madison Public Accommodation Law in no way fosters an excessive government entanglement with religion</i> .....	22
<b>c. Even if the Madison Public Accommodation Law Fails the Test for the Free Exercise or Establishment Clause, the Law is Still Constitutional as it Passes Strict Scrutiny</b> .....	23
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. CONST. Amend. I.....*passim*

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. §2000a (2015).....7

42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2015).....1

28 U.S.C. §1331 (2015).....1

28 U.S.C. §1291 (2015).....1

28 U.S.C. §1254 (2015).....1

**UNITED STATE SUPREME COURT CASES**

*Board of Directors of Rotary Intern. v. Rotary Club of Duarte*,  
481 U.S. 537 (1987).....24

*Board of Educ. v. Mergens*,  
496 U.S. 226 (1990) .....12

*Bob Jones Univ. v. United States*,  
461 U.S. 574 (1983) .....22

*Bowen v. Roy*,  
476 U.S. 693 (1986) .....19

*Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.*,  
134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014) .....3, 17, 18

*Capital Square Review and Advisory Bd. v. Pinette*,  
515 U.S. 753 (1995) .....23

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....18, 19, 23, 24

*City of Dallas v. Stanlin*,  
490 U.S. 19 (1989) .....8

*Citizens United v. FEC*,  
558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....10

<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	5, 16
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421, 430 (1962) .....	18
<i>Frazer v. Illinois Dept. of Employment Security</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989) .....	18
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971) .....	19
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	7
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	7, 9, 10, 15, 16, 21
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	6, 21, 22
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000) .....	23
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980) .....	11
<i>R. A. V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	14
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	7
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	7
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2013) .....	4, 8, 11-16
<i>Spence v. Wash.</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974) .....	4, 8, 11, 12
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	7

<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. Of Indiana Employment Security Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	18
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	9, 10
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961) .....	18
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982) .....	24
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	7, 9
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965) .....	20
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission</i> , 392 U.S. 664 (1970) .....	21, 23
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	5, 7, 13, 14, 16
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	7, 13, 14
<b>OTHER CASES</b>	
<i>Butler v. Adoption Media, LLC</i> , 486 F. Supp.2d 1022 (U.S. District Court, N.D. 2007) .....	10
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 4760453 (C.O. Ct. App. Aug. 13, 2015).....	10, 20
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M.S.C. 2013). .....	10, 13, 16
<i>Jacobs v. Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 526 F.3d 419, 437-38 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Michigan Catholic Conference and Catholic Family Servs. v. Burwell</i> , 755 F.3d 372 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Ct. App. 2015) .....	16
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 941, 945 (D.S.C. 1966) .....	22, 24

*Otero v. State Election Bd. Of Oklahoma*,  
915 F.2d 738, 740 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. Ct. App. 1992) .....20, 22

*Streeter v. Brogan*,  
274 A.2d 312 (N.J. Ch. Div. 1971) .....19
